
ouc■ 
The Reliable One' 

Present: 
COMMISSIONERS: 
Larry Mills, President 
Roger Chapin, First Vice President 
Britta Gross, Commissioner 
Buddy Dyer, Mayor 

Commission Meeting 
MINUTES 

April 8, 2025 
2:00P.M. 

Clint Bullock, General Manager & Chief Executive Officer 
Attila Miszti, Chief Operating Officer 
Unda Ferrone, Chief Customer & Marketing Officer 
Christopher McCullion, Chief Financial Officer 
Michael Murtagh, Chief Transformation & Technology Officer 
Latisha Thompson, Chief Employee Experience Officer 
LeMoyne Adams, Orlando Alancastro, Luz Aviles, Jaison Busby, Jenise Osani, Vice Presidents 
Frances Johnson, Recording Secretary 

4/8/2514 

The April 8, 2025 Commission Meeting was held in person at the Orlando Utilities Commission's Reliable Plaza 
Commission Chambers. 

* * * 

President Mills asked LaShun Nale-Stadom to provide the Safety and Security protocols for the meeting. 

Moment of Reflection 

President Mills asked Alyson Byrne Escribano to provide the moment of reflection. 

Pledge of Allegiance 
President Mills asked Maggie Burdette tolead the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 

* * * 

Call to Order 
The Commission Meeting was called to order at 2:06 P.M. President Mills noted that Commissioner Landman 
Gonzalez was not in attendance, acknowledging a quorum was present. 

* * * 

Consideration of the Minutes 

MOTION: On a motion by Commissioner Chapin, seconded by Mayor Dyer and unanimously carried, the 
reading of the March 4, 2025 Commission Meeting minutes was waived, and the minutes were approved. 

* * * 

Employee / Community Recognition 

Michael Murtagh presented a 30-year service award to Joan Anthony, Manager of Business Planning; and 
Angela Smith, Susiness Applications Analyst. 

* * * 



ouc■ 
The Relioble One t Commission Meeting 4/8/25 15 

LeMoyne Adams recognized the 2025 Lineman Competition participants. He highlighted the Florida Municipal 
Electric Association (FMEA) Lineman Rodeo that was held on February 28th and March 1 st, and the American 
Public Power Association National Lineworkers Rodeo that was held on March 28th and 29th, where OUC's top 
competitors from the FMEA competition had the opportunity to compete. Refer to the Appendix for more 
information. 

* * * 

Attila Miszti presented Tim Lord, Auxiliary Operator, with the Heroic Action Recognition. This recognition was 
in support of our Make Safety First value, in which Mr. Lord saved the life of a member of the public prior to 
coming to work. 

President Mills read the Resolution of Appreciation to Mr. Lord into the record. Refer to the Appendix for more 
information. 

* * * 

Luz Aviles highlighted the 2025 OUC Charity Golf Tournament that was held on March 8th at Eagle Creek Golf 
Course in Lake Nona, in which $58,000 was raised. Checks in the amount of $14,500 each were presented to 
the following charities: Orlando Fisher House, Osceola Arts and District, Greater Haitian American Chamber of 
Commerce, and the UF/FAS Extension Orange County. Refer to the Appendix for more information and a video. 

Ms. Aviles continued with an update on two educa:tional programs in honor of Earth Month, the Watercolor 
Project and the Watts Savings Project. She also highlighted OUC's April community engagement activities 
designed to educate the community on the importance of sustainability and conservation, while allowing OUC 
employees to participate in some of those activities. April's calendar of events was provided to the 
commissioners. Refer to the Appendix for more information and a video. 

* * * 

President Mills read the Water Conservation Proclamation into the record and presented the Proclamation to 
Dierdre lrwin, Water Conservation Coordinator at St. Johns River Water Management District. Ms. lrwin 
expressed appreciation to OUC for its partnership with the water management district to help address water 
constraints. Refer to the Appendix for more information. 

* * * 

Affirmative ltems 

President Mills presented the affirmative items for Approval. 

MOTION: On a motion by Mayor Dyer and seconded by Commissioner Chapin, Affirmative ltems A-1 through 
A-27 were approved as follows: 

1. Ratification of the fuel procurements to the mast responsive and responsible bidders in December 2024 in 
the aggregate amount of $15,105,575.32 as follows: 

NATURAL GAS PURCHASES 11l: 

December 2024 
December 2024 
December 2024 
December 2024 
December 2024 
December 2024 
December 2024 
December 2024 
December 2024 
December 2024 

Clarke-Mobile Counties 
ConocoPhillips 
EDF Trading 
Florida Gas Utility 
Gas South 
Municipal Gas Authority of Georgia 
Pathpoint Energy 
Radiate Energy 
Tenaska Gas Storage, LLC 
T exla Energy Management 

$ 548,700.00 
$ 269,919.73 
$ 844,014.25 
$ 650,989.91 
$ 158, 184.00 
$ 2,335,248.60 
$3,063,841.97 
$ 967,029.35 
$ 1,141,958.10 
$ 587,129.79 



ouc■ 
The Relioble One ~ 

COAL PURCHASES: 

Deeember 2024 
Deeember 2024 

Commission Meeting 

Crimson Coal Corporation 
Foresight Coal Sales, LLC 

$ 4, 115,883.40 
$ 422,676.22 

4/8/2516 

2. Approval of RFP #8216 - Contraet award to CT/HX, LLC, the lowest, mast responsive, and responsible 
praposal for the installation of new fiil material and drift eliminators in the Lake Nona Chilled Water Plant's 
eooling towers in the amount of $353,666; 

3. Approval of a Capital Expenditure Estimate for the installation of the undergraund eleetrie distribution system 
to serve the Ambrase LeeVista Warehouse Center - Pareel 1 projeet in the amount of $566,161.67, with a 
eustomer eontribution in the amount of $276,641; 

4. Approval of Change Request No. 1 to the Capital Expenditure Estimate in the aggregate amount of 
$2,084,222,87 for final engineering and eonstruetion neeessary to eomplete the Lee Vista Boulevard Eleetrie 
lnfrastrueture Projeet, inereasing the total prajeet eost to $2,185,397.87. Appraval of an OUC initiated seope 
ehange and eonforming Change Order No. 1 to Atwell, LLC in the amount of $77,000 to provide final design 
engineering, permitting serviees, and eonstruetion support, inereasing the total Purehase Order amount to 
$172,000; 

5. Approval of the Capital Expenditure Estimate for the eonversion of overhead faeilities to a new undergraund 
manhoie duet-line system and installation of primary undergraund cable and switehgear along Alden Road 
and Braokhaven Drive in the amount of $1,061,065.34, with a customer contribution in the amount of 
$570,637; 

6. Approval of the Capital Expenditure Estimate for the installation of the undergraund eleetrie distribution 
system to serve Meridian Park Development in the amount of $1,026,156.60; 

7. Approval of a Capital Expenditure Estimate for installation of undergraund eleetric distribution facilities to 
serve Meridian Park and Torrey Preserve Developments - Phase 2 of 3 in the amount of $3,108,998.45; 

8. Approval of Change Request No. 1 to the Capital Expenditure Estimate in the amount of $2,327,329.74 for 
additional construetion eosts for the Orlando Cireuit Upgrade along State Road 520, inereasing the total 
project eost to $4,324,670.07; 

9. Appraval of RFP #8129 - Contraet award to Osmose Utilities Serviees, Ine. and Lost Time Control West, Ine. 
d/b/a Geoforee Utifity Teehnologies, the most responsive and responsible praposals to provide pole 
inspeetion and maintenanee serviees in the aggregate amount of $1,899,866; 

1 O. Appraval of a Purehase Order to Orange County Board of County Commission for radio system aeeess of 
their publie safety radio system in the amount of $720,000; 

11. Approval of a Capital Expenditure Estimate for engineering, praeurement, and eonstruetion support for the 
Pershing Substation Load Tap Changers Replaeement Projeet in the amount of $550,000. Approval of a sole 
souree Purehase Order to Reinhausen Manufaeturing, Ine. to pravide two load tap ehanger units in the amount 
of $435,000; 

12. Appraval of a Capital Expenditure Estimate for the St. Cloud Central to St. Cloud North Transmission Line 
Upgrade Projeet in the amount of $500,000. Approval of a Purehase Order to Blaek & Veateh Corp. for 
preliminary engineering and environmental serviees in the amount of $400,000; 



,,.. 

ouc■ 
The Reliable One • Commission Meeting 4/8/2517 

13. Approval of a Capital Expenditure Estimate for engineering support serviees for the Bear Hammoek Feasibility 
Study Projeet in the amount of $500,000. Approval of a Purehase Order to Burns & MeDonnell Engineering 
Company, Ine. for engineering support serviees in the amountof $400,000; 

14. Approval of a Capital Expenditure Estimate for the Southwood to Turkey Lake 115kV Transmission Line 
Addition Projeet in the amount of $500,000. Approval of a Purehase Order to Leidos Engineering, LLC for 
preliminary engineering and environmental serviees in the amount of $400,000; 

15. Approval of Change Request No. 1 to the Capital Expenditure Estimate in the amount of $1,805,000 for 
engineering and eonstruetion support neeessary to eomplete the Split Oak Substation Transformer Unit 
Addition Projeet, inereasing the total projeet eost to $7,805,000. Approval of an OUC initiated seopeehange 
and eonforming Change Order No. 1 to Power Engineers, Ine. in the amount of $1,060,000 to provide design 
engineering and eonstruetion management serviees, inereasing the total Purehase Order amount to 
$1,155,000; 

16. Approval of Change Request No. 2 to the Capital Expenditure Estimate in the amount of $5,286,750 for 
engineering, proeurement, and eonstruetion support neeessary to eomplete the Lake Agnes to Melntosh 
Transmission Line Reloeation Projeet, inereasing the total projeet eost to $5,400,000. Approval of an OUC 
initiated seope ehange and eonforming Change Order No. 2 to Blaek & Veateh Corp. in the amount of 
$353,000 to provide design engineering and eonstruetion management serviees, inereasing the total 
Purehase Order amount to $448,000; 

17. Approval of Change Request No. 5 to the Capital Expenditure Estimate in the amount of $2,200,000 for 
material proeurement, eonstruetion serviees, and engineering serviees neeessary to facilitate the return to 
serviee of the Weber to Country Club 11 SkV Underground Transmission Line Upgrade Projeet, inereasing the 
total projeet eost to $20,495,000. Approval of an OUC initiated seopeehange and eonforming Change Order 
No. 3 to Power Engineers, Ine. in the amount of $250,000 for additional engineering serviees, inereasing the 
total Purehase Order amount to $1,665,000. Approval of an OUC initiated seope ehange and eonforming 
Change Order No. 4 to Eleenor Hawkeye LLC in the amount of $1,500,000 for additional material proeurement 
and eonstruetion serviees, inereasing the total Purehase Order amount to $11,930,555; 

18. Approval of Change Request No. 1 to the Capital Expenditure Estimate in the amount of $640,900 for 
lmplementation Serviees for the ARCTICA Transformation Projeet - Phase 2, inereasing the total projeet eost 
to $756,300. Approval of an OUC initiated seopeehange and eonforming Change Order No. 1 to Leonardo 
da Vinei Ine. dba Quanam in the amount of $506,475 for Professional Serviees, inereasing the total Purehase 
Order amount to $600,815. Approval of a Purehase Order to Leonardo da Vinei Ine. dba Quanam for 
Maintenanee and Support in the amount of $175,594. Approval of an OUC initiated seope ehange and 
eonforming Change Order No. 1 to Keyrus USA Ine. in the amount of $33,052 for Software and Subseription 
Serviees, inereasing the total Purehase Order amount to $280,612; 

19. Approval of a sole souree Purehase Order to Oracle Ameriea, Ine. for maintenanee and support of database 
and software in the amount of $ 1,089,311.63; 

20. Approval of a sole souree Purehase Order to Cheekpoint Teehnologies, Ine. for Applieation Lifeeyele 
Management and Unified Funetional Testing software maintenanee and support in the amount of 
$108,790.90; 

21. Approval of additional funding in the amount of $120,201 with eonforming Change Order No. 1 to AII-Rite 
Fenee Serviees, LLC to provide feneing installation serviees, inereasing the total Purehase Order amount to 
$210,201; 



OUCII 
The Reliable One • Commission Meeting 4/8/2518 

22. Approval of a Purehase Order to Baker Roofing Company to provide labor and material in the amount of 
$249,520; 

23. Approval of a Purehase Order to The Watauga Company to furnish labor, materials, equipment, tools, 
permitting, and eonstruction serviees in the amount of $329,620; 

24. Ratification of Hurricane Milton preparation and restoration expenses in the aggregate amount of 
$5,278,992.07; 

25. Approval of an OUC initiated scope ehange and eonforming Change Order No. 2 to Willis Towers Watson US 
LCC in the amount of $133,100 to eomplete Phase lii of the eompensation study, inereasing the total 
Purehase Order amount to $478,200. Approval of a Purehase Order to Willis Towers Watson US LCC to 
provide eareer framework serviees in the amount of $271,700; 

26. Adoption of the reeammended Plan Changes to the Cash Balanee Component of the Hybrid Retirement 
Program and authorization for the General Manager & CEO to execute the Fourth Amendment to the Orlando 
Utilities Commission Defined Benefit Pension Plan doeument. 

27. Approval of RFP #8169 - Contraet award to Simply Organie Serviees, LLC d/b/a Simply Organie Gardens, 
the only supplier to submit a proposal to provide maintenanee and support serviees for the Gardenia organie 
garden and living wall in the amount of $278,718. 

* * * 

Presentation 

Commissioner Chapin provided the Mareh 27, 2025 Audit-Finanee Committee report. 

The Audit-Finanee Committee meeting was held on Mareh 27, 2025. 

The Committee reeeived an update on the issuanee of the Series 2025A and Series 20258 bonds, whieh were 
sueeessfully closed in February. 

The Committee reeeived updates on strategie soureing metries, as well as Hurrieane Milton expenses and 
purchase orders requiring ratifieation by the Board at the April Commission meeting. 

The Committee eonsidered a proposal for modifications to the Hybrid Retirement Program pursuant toa periodie 
review of aetuarial assumptions for reeommendation for Board approval. 

• A-26: The Committee recommends Board adoption of the proposed modifications to the Cash 
Balance Component of the Hybrid Retirement Program and authorization for the General Manager 
& CEO to execute the Fourth Amendment to the Orianda Utilities Commission Defined Benefit 
Pension Plan doeument. 

The Committee diseussed the Natural Gas Contribution in Aid of Construction fee, and approved a proposal to 
discontinue the eolleetion of the fee until State law is clarified regarding the ability to charge sueh a fee. 

The Committee was notified of a planned revision to the TruNet Solar tariff to allow for the eontinued use of the 
current billing method for customers until billing system modifications are complete. The revised tariff will be 
presented for Board approval at the May Board meeting. 

The Committee reeeived an Internai Audit update, including an overview of the eompleted Fiseal Year 2025 
projects. The Committee aisa reeeived a report on the results of a Quality Assessment Review of OUC's internai 
audit activities and discussed the status of open internai audit items. 



ouc■ 
The Reliable One ~ Commission Meeting 4/8/25 19 

The Committee considered proposals for modifications to the Audit-Finance Committee Charter and the Internai 
Audit Charter for recommendation for Board approval. 

• PRES-1a: The Committee recommends the Board adopt the amendments to the Audit-
Finance Committee Charter. 

• PRES-1 b: The Committee recommends the Board adopt the amendments to the Internai 
Audit Charter. 

The Committee received quarterly updates for the Energy Risk Management Oversight Committee, Treasury, 
Accounting, and Grants Administration activities. 

* * * 

M0TI0N: On a motion by Commissioner Gross, seeanded by Commissioner Chapin and unanimously carried, 
the adoption of the revised Audit-Finance Committee Charter as recommended by the Audit-Finance 
Committee was approved. 

M0TI0N: On a motion by Commissioner Gross, seconded by Commissioner Chapin and unanimously carried, 
the adoption ofthe revised Internai Audit Committee Charter as recommended by the Audit-Finance Committee 
was approved. 

* * * 

Chris McCullion presented the March 2025 Financial Report, acknowledging that information provided in the 
meeting packet reflects financials through February 2025. Refer to the appendix for more information. 

General Manager's Comments 

Glint Bullock provided an update on OUC's reliability performance, stating that in 2023, OUC implemented 
several electric distribution reliability process enhancements to reduce outages' duration. He announced that 
OUC is leading in the System Average lnterruption Duration lndex (SAIDI) based on data submitted by Florida 
investor-owned utilities to the Florida Public Service Commission. OUC's 2024 SAID! performance was 37.3 
minutes actual vs. 42 minutes target. He mentioned Mr. Miszti is preparing to present later this summer on a 
new grid resiliency program we intend to fund in FY 2026 and beyond. 

Mr. Bullock announced the position rotation between Jenise Osani and Luz Aviles. Ms. Osani will now serveas 
the Vice President of Customer Experience & Sales, while Ms. Aviles will take on the roie as Vice President of 
Marketing & New Products. Both positions report to Linda Ferrone. 

Commissioners' Comments 

Commissioner Gross expressed appreciation for the meeting and all the fantastic updates. She noted that she 
hopes that the citizens of Orlando appreciate the vital roie OUC plays in the community. 

Commissioner Chapin stated he appreciates seeing the 30-year service award recipients and the amazing 
recognition of Tim Lord. He also appreciates the record-breaking Golf tournament, the young voices in the 
Water Color Project video, and hearing about OUC's improved reliability. 

Mayor Dyer provided a reminder that the City of Orlando is celebrating its 150th year of incorporation and is 
partnering with the Orange County History Center starting on Saturday, April 12, 2025, for Orlando Connect, 
stating there will be 150 articles on display that represent the history of Orlando. 



ouc■ 
The Reliable One • Commission Meeting 4/8/25 20 

President Mills echoed everyone's sentiments and acknowledged the safety recognition to Tim Lord. 

President Mills adjourned the meeting at 3:10 P.M. 



APPENDIX 
Employee/Communlty Reco9nltlon 
FMEA & APPA Lineman Compelitions 

Tim Lord - Resolution of Appreciation 

OUC 2025 Charity Golf Toumament Video 

Water Color Project, Watts Savings, & Earth Month Activrties: Video 

Water Conservation Proclamation 

PresentaUon 
Financial Report 

Employee RecognlUon 

FMEA & APPA Lineman Competitions 





Austm Houk, Nelson Rodriguez, Evan Englert 2nd Place, Mutual Aid Event 
Zac Rochester (Right) 

3 ouca 
The Rdiable- One' 





OUC II 
The Reliable One 

Reso/11tion qf „4ppreciation 
IFhen-u.r, ,~ORl~.\!'.1)0,: TJLrnf.S(.'mU.m:iSto;l. ... eN5ion,:ucru,.,.ano.1ho111vTl:\ll.ORP.an 

A1niliary·(~IMWhohm>11urL:d„ithffi'Cforl.~~-.,:m.rtintnflhoJeuai10l:ccmp10:,·cc. 

U7htft'tlf1Mr. Lord horn'll'cd,hir c1111unhnwn110 Ol'C"i e~ u.l~ hl ~~Ille Sal~y finil"' b~· 
ulllkrg<>rng ro11in.: r~'$,.'u,: nining f....- hii; mk "'ilh ~ E,n.,rgcn,.:~ Rc,poN:o: Teim 111 Ih.: Slanlun f.ntq:y CCllkr, 

u~·bereas,1'1,. J .IN 9,·a,<1 drMngon llig)n•~,-~dtirin1fris currtrnll1C' lo ,...,,.1,,. tn We•lyrnrminghour.. 
of~larch6.20J,. 

U'1henaS.!•lr. Lonl oo1i~.:d. nhide crou Ihe ~lll(T lano: l•ftraffi"'- \'ttr offth.: road. collide head-on 
9,ithalrt-c:andcruptlnOam.:s. 

U"'/Jtnt1S, '!.fr.lmlpullal1.1ptn~crashl11cmil111iliudhi1anns--n,.•ytraming"'ilhOt.:C10a.1a.sthc 
1UrWforpillH1tialh:a.utds. 

l.f"h ereus M,. Loidched:cdthrtr1r,p:ddriwf1 CC'l'l<;li1h•11 and c~ra..1eJhim from ~ h\al'ling \'ehi,;],: 
t.tf01c-il„111,engiilftdinllunn. 

lr'bt'n>aS,:\tr. l,ordsta)cdwi~1tbe,.lrl\'crklJ)ffl\'kk inilill .:areoln:~lOilOrang,:('oonl} Firt 
RcKu.:- and Emn-gcn,::y '-1.:Wczl S.:n·i.:n .ll'Th'cd. 

]\,iou:. ] 'ben'foff!, B c 11 Rt1solt't'd,~·lhcORU.NDOll111.JTll:S COM:I.IJSSJO:'-i'tha, 
c~rcvni!sdttp,519a1irude10lt.lr. l.onil0fhi>1-cadin.:nto~ .... "C~lfinh..n'1"'·1~10hdpanolhc,. 

13c Jt 1•Yrther Rr . .-n !trd.11reoRL.~SD()t'.TJI.ITll:S<.:m.tMISSIO:,:'mogrii1e1o Mr. l.<lrd 
forhis e."Kt(llion:il cuungc. s.:IHi:sm:u all<.l commilmmt tu pub!ic u.lclyh~•malJ11g thts i'ro.:l11n111üon II põllt ufth„ 
nffidal C.'omn1inionm"Or.h.1111J ~ pr~~nting lo him :i le:stimnniaJ ,o~· as I s~mhul o(1h.: pridc, IIJld l!:!'lum in \\hidi 
he i5 h.:l d by th.:- O,,nnlit.OOn. 

T11 Ur,,itness nn,::-rcoJ1c~tun Pm.i.k,- ·~ Mik Th.D.-.1 ("""'T.l( M...,.-&CE0<.1ifll 
Bul""-'1.. 

Dal..-dthi.-lll11d1~ofApril202~. 

""'"' l~•Mills.'lh.D. 
C..muniuionPr<.,idm. 

Oaf"ile 
l:linl Bullo.,:1,-:· - - ­
G,.'fk::l"lll :l.ian1~r&CF.O 

Communlty Recognltlon 

OUC 2025 Charity Go~Toumament 





Four Nonprofits Benefited: 
($14,500 each) 

• Orlando Fisher House 

• Haitian American 
Chamber of Commerce 

• UF/IFAS Orange County 
Extension 

• Osceola Arts 

3 oucm 
The Rehoble One' 

s ouca 
The Rel1obfe One' 





Toe IWob/e ·0oe · 





oucm 
The Reliiible One· 

Proclamation 
„ 1p1il is IFdter Con.mmtion .\ l onth 

lf7 hena.i,c~.safrandtl.l!ol!Wlalhkv.ah:rr~l«<tll~\,l.i.ltolh.:Cil}'Oi'"Ol'hmdo.-id(~(.'f>OOI~ 
t<:Yl'lum~·. Ihe .:miro1■ncnl and our dtilCTI11; and 

J'f•'h1.U1'as,uw StalcofFlorim, ill ',\"a,(T llan.a&,-"fflo.'fll ~b. and Ihe Ortandn FlililicsC.'01'11111:liiion 
,1.,-.:wooli~tog,ctba10m..,-c....:1,"•.:nn."abool1b.:Ul1p>r1.111tcof\\illcr.:ora.?n'alion;and 

lf' benaS,lhc Orbndol'Lilili llb ü11nmh,\i,111 llJ1d Ihe SlõllcoffülOda hm; d.:sign.:,td April, tn1kall} ,l 
dr,, mooth,as \\'atff<.'nma-ntion:\lonth. 1oedu.:alc dtium „i,,,,,u ~avingptt,:iOIK "alaresour.:u: •Jd 

U"' henas,~ 01.ioJ,., l '1ilibcA c:-o:sion ~'fflnl.'$ te, ptO\"Kk •~iJmtW and oonma,:i&I cusiom..-rs 
"ilh programs and ttbllles tha:I suppoti "akr.:1>1JSc"l'\-.,[ion a!td hclp Orlando inaint•in oor rtl.lLU"' ~ GrttMsl 
C11ym lh~&,,,tka,t: 

l~/JtrrdJ,fh:Ortand.)l~ilili•'S(.'(fflffliw.flfas.ht\Ndr=.iJ..'PfialanJ ,;om111.:rdill.:ust<"lw:-nwvcnc:vly 
IOJmilüonplknl.of""aloel"h)·.:mJo.1ing'"""'lhanl.700froNifl.pa,on• .. 1cro.·un,:..>r,.alionauJilsin20l4;and 

W'1ht'n'aJ,1h.!Orl:v>dt,l"iili!U:'l<.'ormnisliimha:IJah.oddi~credre,;idfflli:llwld.:,lflunen:i.l.l,-ustom.:rs\lilh 
lk'-ll'l~ 4!-.4-'6.080 plkons ofll.:,:m,:d lifrtim~ w,·ing,. du..- lo 217 paid r~Nm: and 

'i\:011~ f/;~~{on!,lw:O,-lan,.t., lltil~i~s('oouniu.il)[iJ,.~ho:r.:hyprN"IWfllh.:monlh of.-\pril ;w. 

in tlieOrb1100 l "1ili1i.$C,mmissionscni.:~ t,Tiil<lr), whi..-ti induUes th.- Ci1~ ufOrbndn anJ portionJorunir.:orp.inll.:d 
(kane,eCour1~:and~•llmiJ.:nts;tr,Jlv.i,~1u~lppro1,e,.iowpr.:dou,.~b)·pr.,ctkingv.~u,ing 

IJat~d 1hi~ gih d1yoL\priL 202,. 

On Falt 
l.aff)~ 
Cnn1mi»iun Pn-siJc-r, 

Presentallon 

Financial Report. 

OnFLle 
Clinl&Jlnd, 
O=I ~l:anagt"r & CEO 




